
SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESs. IV. CHs. 291, 292. 1923. 1527

and pay from the military and naval insurance appropriation to
the United States Government life insurance fund a sum equal to
the amount such lien or indebtedness exceeds the then cash sur-
render value."

SEC. 9. That section 411 of the War Risk Insurance Act is hereby Poiies.

amended to read as follows: ed.
Incontestable after

"SEC. 411. Subject to the provisions of section 29 of the War sixmonths.
Risk Insurance Act and amendments thereto policies of insurance oL 40, p. 6.

heretofore or hereafter issued in accordance with Article IV of the
War Risk Insurance Act shall be incontestable after the insurance
has been in force six months from the date of issuance, or rein- Exceptions.
statement, except for fraud or nonpayment of premiums: Provided. Msg deemed no.

That a letter mailed by the United States Veterans' Bureau to the ticeofcontest.

insured at his last known address informing him of the invalidity
of his insurance shall be deemed a contest within the meaning of
this section: Provided further, That this section shall be deemed to 6,17. as of Apri

be in effect as of April 6, 1917."
SEC. 10. That a new section is hereby added to Article IV of the New matter.

War Risk Insurance Act (including therein section 18 of the Act ed 1

entitled "An Act to amend and modify the War Risk Insurance Vol. 41, p. 376.

Act," approved December 24, 1919), to be known as section 412,
and to read as follows:

"SEC. 412. That all premiums paid on account of insurance con- Proiumersment
verted under the provisions of Article IV of the War Risk Insurance ernment insurance

Act shall be deposited and covered into the Treasury to the credit und.

of the United States Government life-insurance fund and shall be
available for the payment of losses, dividends, refunds, and other
benefits provided for under such insurance. Payments from this Paymers

fund shall be made upon and in accordance with awards by the
director.nds to be

"The United States Veterans' Bureau is hereby authorized to kept.

set aside out of the fund so collected such reserve funds as may be
required, under accepted actuarial principles, to meet all liabilities
under such insurance; and the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby Investmet,etc.

authorized to invest and reinvest the said United States Government
life-insurance fund, or any part thereof, in interest-bearing obli-
gations of the United States or bonds of the Federal farm loan added.
banks and to sell said obligations of the United States or the bonds
of the Federal farm loan banks for the purposes of such fund."

Approved, March 4, 1923.

Marech 4,1923.
CEAP. 292.-An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain [H.r. 4l3.

appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and prior fiscal years, to provide [ublic, No. 543.

supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, and for other

purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the ThirdDeficiencyAct,

United States of America in Congress assembled, That the follow- 192a.
ing sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not Deficencies appro

otherwise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropria- Pratons-

tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and prior fiscal years,
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1924, and for other purposes, namely:

Legislative~

LEGISLATIVE. Lega

Senate.
SENATE.

John C. Crockett.

For additional compensation to John C. Crockett, reading clerk Payinrease.
of the Senate, fiscal year 1924, $500.



1528 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

Assistant and Acting On and after March 1, 1923, the salaries of the Assistant
Assistant Doorkeeper.

Increasedpay. Doorkeeper and Acting Assistant Doorkeeper shall be at the rate
of $4,200 per annum each, and there is hereby appropriated the
sum of $1,600 to carry out said purpose.

Floorassistants. On and after March 1, 1923, the salaries of the two floor assist-
ants shall be at the rate of $3,600 per annum each, and there is
hereby appropriated the sum of $2,933.34 to carry out said purpose.

Chrles F Redin To pay Charles F. Redmond, as compensation for compiling a
UtimTeatiese. revised supplement to the compilation entitled "Treaties, Con-

ventions, International Acts, and Protocols Between the United
States and Other Powers," containing such instruments to which
the United States has become a party since January 1, 1910, under
resolution of the Senate (S. Res. 130, Sixty-seventh Congress, first
session), $2,500.

. rv Friy. For payment to C. Brooks Fry for expert personal services in
connection with the investigation of the fiscal relations of the Dis-
trict of Columbia and the United States and the preparation of
the reports relating thereto, $1,000.

hmas.Hods. For payment to Thomas A. Hodgson for expert personal services
in connection with the investigation of the fiscal relations of the
District of Columbia and the United States, $1,000.

AlSea K. t To pay Alexander K. Meek for extra and expert services ren-
dered to the Committee on Pensions during the third and fourth
sessions of the Sixty-seventh Congress as an assistant clerk to said
committee, by detail from the Bureau of Pensions, $1,200.

se Bif. For payment to Leslie L. Biffle for services rendered various com-
mittees of the Senate, in addition to his regular duties, $900.

s items. For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, for fiscal year 1923,
$50,000.

statiy. For stationery for Senators, committees, and officers of the Senate

Senate kitcens and for fiscal year 1923, $5,000.
restauants. For personal and other services, supplies and equipment for

Senate kitchens and restaurants, to be expended from the contin-
gent fund of the Senate, under the supervision of the Committee
on Rules, United States Senate, $7,000.

Mner at ad For additional compensation to messenger at card door, $200.
Laborer at prvte After July 1, 1923, the salary of the laborer in charge of private

Seaedpay. passage, under office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the
Senate, shall be at the rate of $1,100 per annum, and there is hereby
appropriated the sum of $200 to carry out such purpose.

House of Represeta-
tives.

Sherman E. Bur-
roughs.

Pay to widow.
W. Bourke Cockra.
Pay to widow.

Nestor montoya.
Pay to wiow.

Henry Z. Osbrne.
Pay to widow.

John W. Raines.
Contested elctimnex-

peses.

Stanley H. Knn.
C Bad electioiex-

pDam

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

To pay the widow of Sherman E. Burroughs, late a Representa-
tive from the State of New Hampshire, $7,500.

To pay the widow of W. Bourke Cockran, late a Representative
from the State of New York, $7,500.

To pay the widow of Nestor Montoya, late a Representative from
the State of New Mexico, $7,500.

To pay the widow of Henry Z. Osborne, late a Representative
from the State of California, $7,500.

The four foregoing sums shall be disbursed by the Sergeant at
Arms of the House.

For payment to John W. Rainey for expenses incurred as con-
testee in the contested-election case of Golombiewski versus Rainey,
audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Num-
bered 2, $2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

For payment to Stanley H. Kunz for expenses incurred as con-
testee in the contested-election case of Parrillo versus Kunz audited
and recomended by the Committee on Elections Numbered 1,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. Cu. 292. 1923.

For payment to Dan Parrillo for expenses incurred as contestant DParll
in the contested-election case of Parrillo versus Kunz, audited and peses.
recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered 1, $2,000,
to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

For the employment of competent persons to assist in continuing compilingaws, etc.,
the work of compiling, codifying, and revising the laws and treaties t n ted state.
of the United States, $4,000, to be expended under the direction
of the Member-elect to the Sixty-eighth Congress who was chairman
of the Committee on the Revision of the Laws of the House of
Representatives during the Sixty-seventh Congress, and to remain
available until June 30, 1924.

For the amount required to pay the following employees from Deignated employr
March 4 to June 30, 1923, inclusive: Substitute telephone operator,
at $2.50 per diem, $297.50; janitor to the Committee on Reform in
the Civil Service, authorized in the resolution of December 16,
1922, $234; clerk to the Committee on the Disposition of Useless
Executive Papers, authorized in the resolution of May 9, 1921,
$650; legislative clerk to the majority leader, authorized in the reso-
lution of March 24, 1922, $1,170; two attendants in ladies' retiring
rooms, at $390 each, authorized in the resolution of September 14,
1922; in all, $3,131.50.

To continue the employment, under the direction of the Clerk Specialmloyee
of the House, of the person named in the resolution of February
13 1923, from March 4,. 1923, to June 30, 1924, inclusive, $3,312.51.

For the amount required to pay the chief janitor of the House Ch it.

of Representatives the additional compensation authorized in the Iase .

resolution of February 24, 1923, from March 4, 1923, to June 30,
1924, inclusive, $397.50.

For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select corn- et a- items,

mittees, exclusive of salaries and labor, unless specifically ordered
by the House of Representatives, and including reimbursement to
the official stenographers to committees for the amounts actually
and necessarily paid out by them for transcribing hearings, fiscal
year 1923, $55,000.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL.

Capitol Buildings: For work at the Capitol and for general re-
pairs thereof, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Legislative Branch of
the Government for the fiscal year 1923, $17,250.

Senate Office Building: For emergency repairs to the elevators
in the Senate Office Building and for compensation of employees
during the remainder of the fiscal year 1923, $10,000; for construc-
tion of additional suites within the Senate Office Building author-
ized by the Committee on Rules, $10,000.

Library of Congress Building: The appropriation of $1,100 for
the fiscal year 1924 for extra services of employees under the Archi-
tect of the Capitol for the opening of the Library Building on
Sundays and legal holidays is amended to read as follows:

"For extra services of employees under the Architect of the
Capitol to provide for the opening of the Library Building on
Sundays and on holidays, $1,100."

For constructing conduits and installing all mains, cables, appa-
ratus, and so forth, including personal services, necessary to pro-
vide the Botanic Garden with heat and light from the Capitol power
plant; the work to be done under the supervision of the Architect
of the Capitol, fiscal year 1923, $40,093.

itoL

Capitol building.
Geual reps.

Senate Office Bulld-- ,
etc.

Libary of Cngres
Building.

Ante, p. 1274, amend-
ed.

Sunday opening.

Botanic Garden.
Capitol power plant,

connectin to.



1530

Government Print-
ing Office.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE.

Samuel RTo Samuel Robonson, amuel obinson, William Madden, Joseph De Fontes,
William biadden, Jo-
seph De Fontes and and Charles C. Allen, messengers on night duty during the Sixtv-
Charles .Alen. seventh Congress, fourth session, for extra services, $800 each, fiscal

year 1923, $3,200.
EXECUTIVE.

Traveling, etc, ex-
penses of the President.

Ante, p. 636.

Alien Property Cus-
todian.

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT.

The appropriation of $25,000 for traveling and other expenses of
the President of the United States for the fiscal year 1923 is hereby
continued and made available for the same purposes until expended.

ALIEN PROPERTY CUSTODIAN.

Austro-Hungarian To enable the Alien Property Custodian to pay the expenses
Exenes caring or, incurred and to be incurred in caring for, insuring, and returning

etc property of. to their owners, certain valuable works of art loaned to the Panama
Pacific International Exposition upon a request made of the
Austro-Hungarian Government, by the Secretary of State, which
works of art were seized by the Alien Property Custodian in 1918,
and are now to be returned, fiscal year 1923, $8,324.93.

tEmpysces. p.- EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION COMMISSION.

Anowances from com-
pepnsationnfund. For the payment of compensation provided by "An Act to provide

VoL 39, pp3. 74374 compensation for employees of the United States suffering injuries
while in the performance of their duties, and for other purposes,"
approved September 7, 1916, including medical, surgical, and hos-
pital services, and supplies provided by section 9, and the trans-

Recoveris. portation and burial expenses provided by sections 9 and 11 and
VoL39,p.747. advancement of cost for the enforcement of recoveries provided in

sections 26 and 27, where necessary, accruing during the fiscal year
1923 or in prior fiscal years, $475,000.

Coal Commissio

Expenses of.
Ante, p. 1023.

Ante, p. 1448.

Veterans' Bureau.

Military and naval
insurance.

District of Columbia.

General expenses.

Plumbing Inspection
Division.

Surveyor's Office.
Tempoary drafts-

.~~&

UNITED STATES COAL COMMISSION.

For carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to
establish a commission to be known as the United States Coal
Commission for the purpose of securing information in connection
with questions relative to interstate commerce in coal, and for other
purposes," approved September 22, 1922, as amended, including
personal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, fiscal
years 1923 and 1924, $400,000.

UNITED STATES VETERANS' BUREAU.

For military and naval insurance, fiscal year 1923, $13,235,000.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

GENERAL EXPENSES.

Plumbing Inspection Division: For temporary employment of
additional assistant inspectors of plumbing and laborers for such
time as their services may be necessary, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.

Surveyor's Office: For services of temporary draftsmen, com-
puters, laborers, and additional field party when required, purchase

Executive.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESs. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1531

of supplies, care or hire of teams, fiscal year 1923, $3,000, all ex-
penditures hereunder to be made only on the written authority of
the commissioners

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS' EXPENSES. Contingent expenses.

For postage for strictly official mail matter, fiscal year 1923, Postage.
$4,000.

The recorder of deeds for the District of Columbia is hereby Racorder of deeds

authorized to lease one additional floor in the Century Building, rooms by, authorized.
located at 412 Fifth Street northwest, Washington, District of
Columbia, consisting of nine rooms, for the use and occupancy of
his office; and he is authorized and directed to pay for said use and
occupancy, out of the fees and emoluments of his office, not to ex-
ceed $1,500 per annum.

The recorder of deeds for the District of Columbia is hereby Booktypewriters.
authorized to acquire by purchase five additional Elliot-Fisher book
typewriters, and to pay for said machines out of the fees and emolu-
ments of his office, not exceeding $1,790.

IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS.

For current work of repairs to suburban roads and suburban Suburban roads and

streets, including maintenance of motor vehicles used in this work, currentrepairs.
fiscal year 1923, $25,000.

Francis Scott Key Bridge: For miscellaneous supplies and ex- rads Scott Key

penses of every kind necessarily incident to the maintenance of Maintenance,etc.
the bridge and approaches, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.

SEWERS. Sewers.

For operation and maintenance of the sewage pumping service, Pumpingservice

including repairs to boilers, machinery, and pumping stations, and
employment of mechanics, laborers, and two watchmen, purchase
of coal, oils, waste, and other supplies, and for maintenance of mo-
tor trucks used in this work, fiscal year 1923, $20,000.

For suburban sewers, including the maintenance of motor vehicles Suburban.

used in this work, fiscal year 1923, $32,000.
For assessment and permit work, sewers, fiscal year 1923, $50,000. mtse t and pew

STREETS. Streets.

The appropriation of $16,800, included in the District of Columbia RieteepnvthstetoW.
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, approved June 29, 1922, repea
for repaving Fifteenth Street northwest, H Street to I Street, sev- ed.
entv feet wide, is hereby repealed.

To enable the commissioners to carry out the provisions of existing City eluse.
law governing the collection and disposal of garbage, dead animals.
night soil, and miscellaneous refuse and ashes in the District of
(oilumbia, and so forth, including the same objects specified under
this head in the )istrict of Columbia Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1923, $50,000.

ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT. Electrical depart

For general supplies, repairs, new batteries and battery supplies, Supplies,etc.

and so forth, including the same objects specified under this head
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1923, $2,500.



1532

Lighting streets, etc.

Public schools.

Eastern
Assistant

ate.etc.
Proviso.
Basic sal

Principa
school buil

Vol. 34,

Retirem
nuities.

Janitors

Fuel,
power.

Supplie

Replac

Police.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

Lighting: For purchase, installation, and maintenance of public

lamps, lamp-posts, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1923, $15,000.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

Inndcpal, For assistant principal and dean of girls of the Eastern High

School at $2.400 per annum from March 1 to June 30, 1923, m-

ay. elusive, $800: Provided, That said assistant principal shall be placed
at a basic salary of $2,400 per annum and shall be entitled to an
increase of $100 per annum for five years.

di grde For allowance to principals of grade school buildings for services

p.320. rendered as such, in addition to their grade salary, to be paid in

strict conformity with the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act
to fix and regulate the salaries of teachers, school officers. and other
employees of the Board of Education of the District of Columbia,"
approved June 20, 1906, fiscal year 1923, $2,000.

entfdan- Teachers' retirement fund: For an additional amount for pay-

ment of annuities, fiscal year 1923, $4,500.
e te. Janitors and care of buildings and grounds: For two additional

janitors, at the rate of $720 per annum each, from March 1 to June
30, 1923, inclusive; for amount required to increase the compensa-
tion of four janitors from $720 to $1,000 per annum each from
March 1 to June 30, 1923, inclusive; in all, $853.33.

lht and For fuel, gas, and electric light and power, fiscal year 1921,

$492.14.
stopunpis- For textbooks and school supplies for use of pupils of the first

eight grades, and so forth, including the same objects specified under
this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the

fiscal year 1923, $15,000.
in se. For amount required to replace textbooks and supplies for the

public schools which were destroyed or damaged by fire, fiscal year
1923, $15,000.

METBOPOLITAN POLICE.

For fuel, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.
For maintenance of motor vehicles, fiscal year 1923, $3,025.

Polcemen, etc., re-
lief fund.

Payments fron.

Fire Department.

Fuel

Health department.

POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN'S RELIEF FUND.

To pay the relief and other allowances as authorized by law, a
further sum not to exceed $90,000 is appropriated from the police-
men and firemen's relief fund, fiscal year 1923.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

For fuel, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

sispe ensary. For replacing roof of building belonging to the United States
and used by the health department as a dispensary for the treat-
ment of indigent persons suffering from tuberculosis and of indi-
gent persons suffering from venereal diseases, fiscal year 1923, $300.

Courthoose, repairs,etc , Courthouse: For repairs and improvements to the Courthouse and
the Court of Appeals Building, District of Columbia, to be ex-

Courts.
COURTS.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1533

pended under the direction of the Architect of the Capitol, fiscal
years 1923 and 1924, $7,500.

Supreme Court, District of Columbia: For fees of jurors, fiscal SurPneCort.
year 1923, $15,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the Miellaneous ex-

Attorney General for the Supreme Court of the District of Colum-

bia and its officers, including the furnishing and collecting of evi-
dence where the United States is or may be a party in interest, in-

cluding also such expenses other than for personal services as may be
authorized by the Attorney General for the Court of Appeals, Dis
trict of Columbia, fiscal year 1923, $15,500.

Police court: For compensation of jurors, fiscal year 1923, rors.

$4,000.
Writs of lunacy: For expenses attending the execution of writs Exses of execut

de lunatico inquirendo and commitments thereunder, and so forth, lag.

including the same objects specified under this head in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1921, $18.75;
For 1922, $1,123.99. M
Municipal Court. For contingent expenses including books, law cn penteses.

books, books of reference, fuel, light, telephone, blanks, dockets, and
all other necessary miscellaneous items and supplies, fiscal year

1923, $1,000. Charities and c
CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS. tits.

Workhouse: For fuel for maintenance and manufacturing, fiscal wu'da

year 1923, $10,000.
Board of Children's Guardians: Authority is granted to pay dur- ouardsos Cns l

ing the fiscal year 1923 not more than $4,500, in addition to the Additional lot-

amount heretofore authorized, to institutions adjudged to be under statutions.

sectarian control for board and care of children committed to the
guardianship of said board. Febl ded

For maintenance of feeble-minded children (white and colored), arneeble
fiscal year 1923, $2,000. Indig ns

Saint Elizabeths Hospital: For support of indigent insane of the ent e

District of Columbia in Saint Elizabeths Hospital, as provided by

law, fiscal year 1923, $105,000.
Superintendent,

SUPERINTENDENT OF THE WASHINGTON ASYLUM AND JAIL. Wasrngtoen Antsy

Execution of Ja.

The superintendent of the Washington Asylum and Jail appointed mecntsun caapltua

by the Commissioners of the District of Columbia is hereby directed, by, rquired.

authorized, and required to execute the judgments of the law here-

tofore pronounced and hereafter to be pronounced in the District
of Columbia by the courts thereof in all capital cases, and the
power and authority heretofore given to and now vested in such

commissioners to appoint such superintendent and all appointments
to the position of such superintendent made by such commissioners to prod

are hereby ratified and confirmed; and any failure on the part of sala notto repedo

Congress, either heretofore or hereafter, to make a specific appro- posito etc.

priation for the salary or compensation of such superintendent shall

not be construed either as an abolition of such position of super-
intendent of the Washington Asylum and Jail or as a repeal of the
power and authority of such commissioners to appoint such super-
intendent.

Refund of erroneous
REFUND OF ERRONEOUS COLLECIONS. collections.

Payments authorized

For amount required to make refunds of assessments paid for fom.ntthed

improving roadways, based upon court decisions in the cases of the



1534

Payment of judg-
ments.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

District of Columbia against Knox Appeals, Numbered 3737, and
Bradbury against the Commissioners of the District of Columbia,
equity Numbered 39529, $3,967.46.

JUDGMENTS.

For payments of the judgments, including costs, rendered against
the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Document Num-
bered 571 of the present session, $19,069.14, together with a further
sum to pay the interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum
on such judgments, as provided by law, from the date the same
become due until date of payment.

Audited claims. AUDITED CLAIMS.

Payment ofcertified or the payment of following claims, certified to be due by the
officers. accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropria-

Vol. 8,p.110. tions the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the
surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June
20, 1874, being for the service of the fiscal year 1920 and prior years:

cotingent exases. Contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia:
Free Public Library, contingent expenses, $7; Coroner's Office, con-
tingent expenses, $6;

Streeht. Streets, District of Columbia: Dust prevention, cleaning, and
snow removal, $23.10;

Electrical depart- Electrical department, District of Columbia: General supplies,
ment. $342.38;

seholss. Public schools, District of Columbia: Laboratories, $63.60;
re department. Fire department, District of Columbia: Fuel, $49;

c mrt  Courts, District of Columbia: Reports of opinions, Court of Ap-
peals, $55; Juvenile Court, compensation of jurors, $3;

In all, audited claims, $549.08.
ptricrevenues1921- Sixty per centum of the foregoing sums for the District of Co-

1923. lumbia for the service of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1921, June
30, 1922, and June 30, 1923, shall be paid out of the revenues of the
District of Columbia and 40 per centum out of the Treasury of the

For 1920 and prior United States; and such sums as relate to the fiscal year 1920 and
prior fiscal years, unless herein otherwise specifically provided
shall be paid 50 per centum out of the revenues of the District of
Columbia and 50 per centum out of the Treasury of the United
States.Water department. tates.

WATER DEPARTMENT.

Extending
tion system.

distribu-
For extension of the water department distribution system, lay-

ing of such service mains as may be necessary under the assessment
system, fiscal year 1923, to be paid from the revenues of the water
department, $50,000.

Temporary services.
TEMPORARY SERVICES.

Personal services,
limitation increased.

Ante, p. 711.

Ante, p. 712.

The limitation of $100,000 on the employment of personal serv-
ices under section 2 of the District of Columbia Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, is increased to $115,000.

The limitation of $15.000 on the employment of personal serv-
ices under section 4 of the District of Columbia Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, is increased to $20,000.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1535

MISCELLANEOUS.
Mystic Shrine con-

To enable the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to main- vent on .
Expenses of msin-

tain public order and protect life and property in the District of taing order, etc., dur-

Columbia from May 25, 1923, to June 10, 1923, both dates inclusive, nAnte, pp. 1218, 13.

including the employment of personal services, the payment of al-
lowances, traveling expenses, hire of means of transportation, and
other incidental expenses in the discretion of the said commis-
sioners, to be paid wholly from the revenues of the District of Co- nnom Distrct reve-

lumbia, fiscal year 1923, $50,000.
For the construction, rent, maintenance, and for incidental ex- Temporary public

penses in connection with the operation of temporary public con- etc.v,
venience stations, first-aid stations, and information booths, includ-
ing the employment of personal services in connection therewith,
from May 25, 1923, to June 10, 1923, both dates inclusive, to be
paid wholly from the revenues of the District of Columbia, fiscal
year 1923, $4,000.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. eJteparento

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY. Plant Industry Bu-

For applying such methods of eradication or control of the white White pne blister

pine blister rust as in the judgment of the Secretary of Agriculture radicatita and c-

may be necessary, including the payment of such expenses and the trmethods

employment of such persons and means in the city of Washington
and elsewhere, in cooperation with such authorities of the States
concerned, organizations, or individuals as he may deem necessary
to accomplish such purposes, and in the discretion of the Secretary
of Agriculture no expenditure shall be made for these purposes Local contributms

intil a sum or sums at least equal to such expenditures shall have ruid
been appropriated, subscribed, or contributed by States, county, or
local authorities, or by individuals or organizations for the accom-
plishment of such purposes, fiscal year 1923, $30,000: Provided, Npay for destroyed

That no part of this appropriation shall be used to pay the cost or trees,etc.

value of trees or other property injured or destroyed.
Forest Service.

FOREST SERVICE.

For fighting and preventing forest fires, fiscal year 1923, $375,000. ogong andt Calior

Protection of the so-called Oregon and California railroad lands niaRailroadlands, c.

and Coos Bay wagon road lands: To enable the Secretary of Agri- re potecton, etc.,
culture to establish and maintain a patrol to prevent trespass and to of reved.

guard against and check fires upon the land revested in the United Vol. 39, p.219.

States by the Act approved June 9, 1916, and the lands known as RooS By wagon,
the Coos Bay wagon road lands involved in the case of Southern
Oregon Company against United States (Number 2711) in the Cir-
cuit Court of Appeals of the Ninth Circuit, fiscal year 1923, $16,480.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Seed grain to farmers.

To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to collect moneys due the coecting loans of,

United States on account of loans made to farmers under the seed- fos. ,;p. 347.

grain loan provisions of the Act of March 3, 1921 (Forty-first Stat- Ante, p.467

utes at Large, pages 1315, 1347), and the Seed Grain Loan Act of
March 20, 1922 (Forty-second Statutes at Large, page 467), includ-
ing the employment of such persons and means in the city of Wash-
ington and elsewhere as may be necessary, fiscal year 1923, $25,000.



1536
Entomology Bures

Japanese beetle.
Emergency expe?

in preventing spread

Provrio.
Contribution

States, etc.

Insecticides.
Use of airplanes

distributing, for coni
of boll weevil, etc.

Departmnt oCon-
meree.

m.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY.

To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to meet the emergency
of. caused by the occurrence of the Japanese beetle in the States of

New Jersey and Pennsylvania, and to provide means for the con-
trol and prevention of spread of this insect in these States and to
other States, in cooperation with the States concerned, and with
organizations or individuals, as he may deem necessary to accom-
plish such purposes, including the employment of persons and
means in the city of Washington and elsewhere, and all other nec-

of essary expenses, $25,000, fiscal year 1923: Provided, That in the
discretion of the Secretary of Agriculture no expenditures shall be
made for these purposes until a sum or sums at least equal to such
expenditures shall have been appropriated, subscribed, or contrib-
uted by States, county, or local authorities or by individuals or
organizations for the accomplishment for such purposes.

To enable the Secretary of Agriculture, in cooperation with the
Tol Secretary of War, to investigate and develop the use of the air-

plane as a means of distributing insecticides for the control of the
boll weevil and other cotton insects, including the employment of
persons and means in the city of Washington, District of Columbia,
and elsewhere, and all other necessary expenses, to remain available
until June 30, 1924, $40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

PRINTING AND BINDING.

Printing aind g.- For printing and binding for the Department of Commerce, in-
cluding the Coast and Geodetic Survey and the Bureau of the
Census, fiscal year 1923, $38,750.

Com fceBu.rea. om BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE.

Crude rubber. Investigating sources of crude rubber: To enable the Department
ofproductioe-tc. of Commerce to investigate and report upon the possibilities of

developing the rubber plantation industry in the Philippine Islands
and Latin America; to investigate the conditions of production
and marketing of other essential raw materials for American in-
dustries including nitrates and sisal; and to investigate related prob-
lems in the development of the foreign trade of the United States
in agricultural and manufactured products, including personal
services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; and all other
necessary expenses in connection therewith, $500,000, to remain

ExpIaion of mb available until June 30, 1924: Provided, That of this sum such
er poduc rens, amount as the President may in his discretion direct, not exceed-

ing $100,000, shall be made available to the Department of Agricul-
ture for such exploration of rubber-producing regions and such
studies and experiments with rubber-producing plants in the United
States, the Philippine Islands, and elsewhere, as may be found ad-
visable.

cEs T of Customs statistics: For all expenses necessary for the operation
otia .seiu, of the section of customs statistics now located in the customhouse,
Ante, p. uo New York, New York, transferred to the Department of Commerce

from the Treasury Department by the Act approved January 5.
1923, and in addition to the appropriations made available by said
Act, including personal services in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere; rent of or purchase of tabulating, punching, sorting, and
other mechanical labor-saving machinery or devices, including add-



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEsS. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1537

ing, typewriting, billing, computing, mimeographing, multigraph-
ing, photostat, and other duplicating machines and devices, includ-
ing their exchange and repair; telegraph and telephone service;
subsistence and traveling expenses of officers and employees while
traveling on official business; freight, express, and drayage; tabu-
lating cards, stationery and miscellaneous office supplies, furniture
and equipment, ice, water, heat, light, and power, street-car fare,
and all other necessary and incidental expenses not included in the Av"-emut June
foregoing, $150,000, to remain available until June 30, 1924. 30

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES. Lighthouses Bureau.

For retired pay of officers and employees engaged in the field Re-red pay.

service or on vessels of the Lighthouse Service, except persons con-
tinuously employed in district offices and shops, fiscal year 1923,
$9,000.

Damage claims: To pay claims adjusted and determined by the cims. ma
Department of Commerce under the provisions of section 4 of the Vo.36, p.537.

Act approved June 17, 1910 (Thirty-sixth Statutes,-page 537), on
account of damage occasioned to private property by collision with
vessels of the Lighthouse Service and for which the vessels of the
Lighthouse Service were responsible, certified to the present Con-
gress in House Documents Numbered 555 and 567, $606.75.

Coast and Geodetc
Survey.COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY.

Damage claims: To pay claims adjusted and determined by the PamenSt opfpe t.
Department of Commerce under the provisions of the Act approved 'V U41, p. 1054
June 5, 1920 (Forty-first Statutes, page 1054), on account of dam-
age occasioned by acts for which the Coast and Geodetic Survey has
been found to be responsible, certified to the present Congress in
House Document Numbered 537, $188.25.

Fsheries Bureau.
BUREAU OF FISHERIES.

For protecting the seal fisheries of Alaska, including the furnish- ics. g

ing of food, fuel, clothing, and other necessities of life to the e °, fsP o'
natives of the Pribilof Islands of Alaska, transportation of sup- etc.
plies to and from the islands, expense of travel of agents and other
employees and subsistence while on said islands, hire and mainte-
nance of vessels, and for all expenses necessary to carry out the
provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to protect the seal fisheries Vl.36, p..
of Alaska, and for other purposes," approved April 21, 1910, and
for the protection of the fisheries of Alaska, including travel, hire
of boats, employment of temporary labor, and all other necessary
expenses connected therewith, fiscal year 1923, $29,800. fo

Not to exceed $100,000 of the appropriation for Alaska general imma y asvI

service and not to exceed $10,000 of the appropriation for mainte- Ane,p1125.
nance of vessels contained in the Act entitled "An Act making ap-
propriations for the Departments of Commerce and Labor for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, and for other purposes," ap-
proved January 5, 1923, shall be immediately available for the pro-
curement of supplies and equipment required for shipment to the
Pribilof Islands for the service of the fiscal year ending June 30,
1924. Msiip

The appropriation of $40,000 for the fiscal year 1923 for the rseSSip.
establishment of a fish-rescue station on the Mississippi River 5RPPPi'
made by the Deficiency Appropriation Act approved July 1, 1922,
is hereby continued and made available during the fiscal year 1924.

42150°-23--9

I setr-

a fish-
atives,

r 1924
ailable.

Valley

o.



1538

Interior Department.

Secretary's Office.

Chief Clerk.
Fullsalarytobepaid.
Ante, p. 1174.

Printing andbinding.

Patent Office.

Alaska.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY.

The appropriation of $4,000 for the fiscal year 1923 for the salary
of the chief clerk of the Department of the Interior shall be paid
to the person holding that office, notwithstanding that the respon-
sibility for the care, maintenance, and protection of certain build-
ings of the department has been transferred from the Secretary of
the Interior to the Superintendent of the State, War, and Navy
Department Buildings.

PRINTING AND BINDING.

For the Patent Office: For printing the weekly issue of patents,
designs, trade-marks, prints, and labels, exclusive of illustrations;
and for printing, engraving illustrations, and binding the Official
Gazette, including weekly, bimonthly, and annual indices, fiscal
year 1923, $55,000.

TEBRITORY OF ALASKA.

are of insane. For care and custody of persons legally adjudged insane in

Alaska, including transportation and other expenses, fiscal year
pro"o. 1923, $15,000: Provided, That authority is granted to the Secretary

satarim co- of the Interior to pay from this appropriation to the Sanitarium
Company of Portland, Oregon, not to exceed $600 per capita per
annum for the care and maintenance of Alaskan insane patients
during the fiscal year 1923.

Reimbursement of To reimburse the Territory of Alaska for moneys advanced to
sovetn'rreiece. the Governor of Alaska for repairs to his residence at Juneau,

Alaska, necessitated by a fire in the building, fiscal year 1923, $857.

Indian Service. BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS.

rurcaseof suppue, For expenses necessary to the purchase of goods and supplies
etc. for the Indian Service, and so forth, including the same objects

specified under this head in the Indian Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1922, $201,759.69.

Teperapdhngand tel- For telegraph and telephone toll messages on business pertaining
ep . to the Indian Service sent and received by the Bureau of Indian

Affairs at Washington for the fiscal years that follow:
For 1921, $49.86;
For 1922, $547.02.

Paymt for de- For reimbursing Indians for live stock which may be hereafter
S s etc. destroyed on account of being infected with dourine or other con-

tagious diseases, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Indian Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1918, $449.

ArizaM ARIZONA.

'Navaspp aod ip. For continuing the development of a water supply for the Navajo
Navajo, etc., re and Hopi Indians on the Navajo, Moqui, Pueblo, Bonita, San Juan,

t os. and Western Navajo Reservations, fiscal year 1921, $222.79, reim-
bursable out of any funds of said Indians now or hereafter available.

sta n-... The Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized and directed
aUVtf iffo, e to transfer the sum of $1,058.87 from the appropriation "Support

p. of Indians in New Mexico, 1921," to the appropriation "Support of
Indians in Arizona, 1921," and to use the same for settlement of
certain audited accounts which are properly payable from the last-
named appropriation.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SES8. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

For payment to the Allied Contractors, Incorporated, of Omaha,
Nebraska, as additional compensation for the construction of a
bridge across the Little Colorado River near the Leupp Indian
Agency, Arizona, $17,471.25, as authorized by the Act approved
February 26, 1923: Provided, That said amount shall be reimburs-
able to the United States from any funds now or hereafter placed
in the Treasury to the credit of the Navajo Indians in Arizona, to
remain a charge and lien upon the lands and funds of said tribe of
Indians until paid.

IDAHO.

For improvement, maintenance, and operation of the Fort Hall
irrigation system, fiscal year 1921, $278.96.

1539

Allied Contractors.
Payment for bridge

Little Colorado River
at Leapp, Ariz.

Ante, p. 1288.

Proviso.
Reimbursement.

Idaho.

Fort Hall.
Irrigation system.

MONTANA. Mntaa.

For the purchase of seed, fence wire, stoves, harness, wagons, flour
mill, and agricultural implements and machinery, and repair parts
therefor 4 the purchase of material and supplies for gopher eradica-
tion work; for the Indians of the Blackfeet Reservation, Montana,
$50,000, to remain available until June 30, 1924: Provided, That the
Secretary of the Interior may, in his discretion, require that pay-
ment be made by individual Indians under the reimbursable regu-
lations of August 7, 1918, for articles received by them.

Blackfeet Reserva
tiom.

Civilization, etc., of
Indians of.

Proviso.
Reimbursement.

New Mexico.NEW MEXICO.

For the purpose of promoting civilization and self-support among atmes8 1
e R

eOerva
the Indians of the Mescalero Reservation, in New Mexico, to be ex- Promoing id v ma-
pended or distributed in the discretion of the Secretary of the In- tiL., etc.

terior, under such regulations as he may prescribe, $75,000, to remain it, r. 222
available until June 30, 1924, and to be reimbursed to the United
States before June 30, 1935, from the sale of timber on said reser-
vation. .

NORTH DAKOTA.

For repairing, reconstructing, and reequipping the shop building
at Fort Totten Indian School, Fort Totten, North Dakota, recently
destroyed by fire, $10,000.

WASHINGTON.

Fort Totten School.

Washington.

Makahs.
For support and civilization of the Makahs, including pay of suppot, etc.

employees, fiscal year 1921, 25 cents. Qtniaut Rearvb
For the completion of the road on the Quiniault Reservation, tulon. R .

Washington, fiscal year 1922, $20.15, reimbursable from the tribal Cvom.Pro0e. .

funds of said Indians on the same terms and conditions as provided
in the Indian Appropriation Act for the fiscal ear 1919.ma Re ion.

For continuing construction and enlargement of the Wapato irri- YEniaRng, etc., wa-

gation and drainage system, to make ossible the utilization of the Pat imrgatin Prject

water supply provided by the Act of August 1, 1914 (Thirty-eighth
Statutes at Large, page 604), for forty acres of each Indian allot- Vo.38,p.60.
ment under the Wapato irrigation project on the Yakima Indian
Reservation, Washington, and so forth, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Indian Appropriation Acts, for the
fiscal years 1919, 1921, and 1922, for the fiscal years that follow: Repayment.

For 1919, $840.11; for 1921-1922, 74 cents; reimbursable under the vol. , p. M.

conditions and terms of the Act of May 18, 1916.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

WYOMING.

Shoshone Reseva For making payments to Indians of the Wind River Reservation

Psyment to Indians in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to

' ratify and amend an agreement with the Indians residing on the
Shoshone or Wind River Indian Reservation in the State of Wyo-

ming and to make appropriations for carrying the same into effect,"

Vl.33, p.. approved March 3, 1905 (Thirty-third Statutes, page 1021), $50,
reimbursable from the receipts from the sale of the lands ceded and

relinquished pursuant to such Act.
e for ,l For continuing the work of constructing an irrigation system

within the diminished Shoshone or Wind River Reservation, in
Wyoming, including the Big Wind River and Dry Creek Canals,

and including the maintenance and operation of completed canals,

$208.94, reimbursable in accordance with the provisions of the Act
of March 3,1905.

Peasion Offs.

Army and Nav
ions.

Prvioa.
Navy from

pension fund.

separa aecou

Examining Su
ram

PENSION OFFICE.

rpen- Army and Navy pensions, as follows: For invalids, widows, minor

children, and dependent relatives, Army nurses, and all other pen-
sioners who are now borne on the rolls, or who may hereafter be

placed thereon, under the provisions of any and all Acts of Con-

gress, fiscal year 1923, $16,000,000: Provided, That the appropriation
nav aforesaid for Navy pensions shall be paid from the income of the

Navy pension fund, so far as the same shall be sufficient for that

mting. purpose: Provided further, That the amount expended under each
of the above items shall be accounted for separately.

For an additional amount for the payment of fees and expenses
of examining surgeons, pensions, for services rendered within the

fiscal year 1923, $177,015.

Patent Office. PATENT OFFICE.

laternatmonalbureau,
Berne.

Reclamation Service.

For the share of the United States in the expense of conducting
the international bureau at Berne, Switzerland, fiscal year 1921, $775.

RECLAMATION SERVICE.

columbia River. For investigations of the feasibility of irrigation by gravity or

Son problems on. pumping, water sources, water storage, and related problems on the
Ante,p.12. Columbia River and its tributaries, and for cooperative and mis-

cellaneous investigations of the feasibility of reclamation projects,
including personal services in the District of Columbia and else-

where purchase, repair, maintenance, hire and operation of motor-
propelled or horse-drawn passenger carrying vehicles; and for all

other expenses; reimbursable in the case of any project if and when
Distribution of adopted for construction by the United States or other agency; to

nnita remain available until December 31, 1924, as follows: Columbia
Basin project, $100,000; Umatilla Rapids project, $50,000; coopera-
tive and miscellaneous investigations of reclamation projects,
$125,000; in all, $275,000.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE.

Zion National Park: For continuing the construction, reconstruc-
tion, improvement, widening, and surfacing, inclusive of necessary
bridges, of highways and trails in Zion National Park, including
$40,000 for construction of a bridge across the Virgin River on pub-
lic lands outside the boundaries of said park, fiscal years 1923 and
1924, $133,000.

1540

Wyoming.

tU
ar

1

Nationalpark.

Zion. Utah.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

The aggregate of the amounts of $3,500 and $500 for salary of
the chief clerk and administrative assistant and superintendent of
buildings, Department of Justice, provided in the Act making ap-
propriations for the Departments of State and Justice and the
judiciary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, is hereby made
available for the salary of the chief clerk and administrative
assistant.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, DEPAnrMENT OF JUSTICE.

For stationery for department and its several bureaus, fiscal year
1923, $1,000.

For miscellaneous expenditures, including telegraphing, fuel,
lights, foreign postage, labor, repairs of buildings, care of grounds,
books of reference, periodicals, typewriters and adding machines and
exchange of same, street-car fares not exceeding $300, and other
necessaries, directly ordered by the Attorney General, fiscal year 1923,
$10.000.

For printing and binding for the Department of Justice, fiscal
year 1923, $4,500.

For traveling and other miscellaneous and emergency expenses.
including advances made by the disbursing clerk, authorized and
approved by the Attorney General, to be expended at his discretion,
the provisions of section 8348, Revised Statutes, to the contrary not-
withstanding, fiscal year 1923, $500.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

Printingand binding.

Traveling, etc., ex-
pesmes.

R.S.,sec. 3648, p.718.

Miscellaneous ob-
jects.

Defending suits in claims against the United States: For neces- , dng suits in

sary expenses incurred in the examination of witnesses, and so
forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Departments of State and Jus-
tice and for the judiciary for the fiscal year 1923 $15,000.

Defending suits in claims against the United States: For neces-
sary expenses incurred in the examination of witnesses, and so forth,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Sundry
Civil Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1922, $1,587.40. e n p

Detection and prosecution of crimes: For the detection and prose- cuieo of crimes1.
cution of crimes against the United States2 and so forth, including
the same objects specified under this head m the Sundry Civil Ap-
propriation Act for the fiscal year 1918, $143.99.

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.
United States Su-

preme Court.

For printing and binding for the Supreme Court of the United Printngndbin"g.
States, fiscal year 1923, $8,000, and the printing for the Supreme
Court shall be done by the printer it may employ, unless it shall
otherwise order. Supre cort R

For printing and binding the official reports of the Supreme pors.
Court of the United States, and advance pamphlet installments
thereof, during the fiscal year 1923, to be expended as required with-
out allotment by quarters, $6,000. ChieJustice white.

To enable the Joint Committee on the Library to procure for the But anrd prtrait of

court room of the Supreme Court of the United States a marble
bust, with a pedestal, and for the robing room an oil portrait of the
late Chief Justice Edward Douglass White, to remain available
until June 30, 1924, $4,500.

1541

Department of Jus-
tice.

Chef clerk.
Fulsalsarytobepaid.
Ate, p. 1078.

Contingent expenses.

Stationery.



1542 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

CourtofClaims. COURT OF CLAIMS.

pratingandm g. For printing and binding for the Court of Claims, fiscal year
1923, $9,500.

United Statescourts. MARSHALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF

UNITED STATES COURTS.

Districts addico Expenses of additional district courts: For expenses of courts
tiuOssgnmots. held in any judicial district pursuant to assignment under the Act

Ante,p. 0. approved September 14, 1922, or other laws, of a judge from with-
out that district, to be immediately available and to remain available

JPlm-entary to until June 30, 1924, $100,000: Provided, That this appropriation
regnar appropriation shall be construed as additional and supplementary to the several
fort aLe 9a for appropriations for the judiciary, for the fiscal years 1923 and 1924,

for the employment and expenses of assistant district attor-
neys, deputy marshals, deputy clerks, and all other officers and
employees of the courts, the payment of rent of court rooms, fees
of witnesses and jurors, pay of bailiffs, and all other necessary
expenses connected with or incident to the holding of court in any
judicial district by a judge other than the judge or judges appointed
for the judicial district in which the court is held: Provided

te tors ap further, That expenditures shall not be required to be made directly
pnpratiaos. from this appropriation, but the expenses of courts held in any

judicial district by a visiting judge shall be determined by the
Attorney General from time to time, under such regulations as he
may prescribe, his determination of the amount of such expenses
in any case to be conclusive, and to the extent that he finds any
expenses are so incurred he may direct payment from such regular
appropriations and the transfer thereto from this additional appro-

rooms inpunbsndt priation of the amount of such expenses: Provided further That
is- so much as may be necessary of this sum may be used, under the

direction of the Supervising Architect of the Treasury, in providing
additional court rooms in public buildings already erected to accom-
modate the additional judges recently appointed in holding court
therein.

For salaries, fees, and expenses of United States marshals and
their deputies, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of State and Justice and for the judiciary for the fiscal year
1923, $475,000.

For salaries, fees, and expenses of United States marshals and
their deputies, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1921, $21.50.

Ditattorays. For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of
United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, and
so forth, including the same objects specified under this head m the
Act making appropriations for the Departments of State and Jus-
tice and for the judiciary for the fiscal year 1923, $65,000.

cdofcorte. For salaries of clerks of United States circuit courts of appeals
and United States district courts, their deputies and other assistants,
and so forth, including the same objects specified under this head in
the Act making appropriations for the Departments of State and

c eE Justice and for the judiciary for the fiscal year 1923, $50,000.
r.s.sec.m4,p.. For fees of the United States commissioners and justices of the

peace acting under section 1014, Revised Statutes of the United
States, fiscal year 1923 $170,000.Es For fees of jurors, fiscal year 1923, $200,000.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1543

For fees of witnesses, and for payment of the actual expenses wi n .es.

of witnesses, as provided by section 850, Revised Statutes of the
United States, fiscal year 1923, $100,000.

For rent of rooms for the United States courts and judicial e t o co r t

officers, fiscal year 1923, $5,000.
For bailiffs, and criers, and so forth, including the same objects

specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Departments of State and Justice and for the judiciary for the
fiscal year 1923, $25,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the
Attorney General for the United States courts and their officers,
and so forth, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Departments of State and
Justice and for the judiciary for the fiscal year 1923, $50,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the
Attorney General for the United States courts and their officers,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Sundry
Civil Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1920, $74;
For 1921, $3.48.
For supplies, including the exchange of typewriting and adding

machines for the United States courts and judicial officers, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General. fiscal year
1923, $15,000. FederalReporter-

For one hundred and eighty-one copies of volume 13 of the Digest g det.
of the Federal Reporter, to continue sets now furnished various Volme13.
officials, at $5 per volume, fiscal year 1923, $905.

For fifteen copies of volume 67 of the lawyers' cooperative edition Supreme Eourt

of the United States Supreme Court Reports, including advance Pvnne6.,
parts thereof, to continue sets now furnished officials, at $7.50 per
volume, fiscal year 1923, $112.50.

Penal institutions.
PENAL INSTITUTIONS.

Atlanta, Georgia, Penitentiary: For the erection of a warehouse Alantoex. eWarehousefortextile

for storing the supplies and products of the textile mill at the United mil.
States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $50,000, payable from the
fund entitled "United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia,
working capital."

McNeil Island, Washington, Penitentiary: For a new wharf of Newwharf.
concrete piling to replace the present unsafe wooden wharf, $10,250.

For support of United States prisoners, and so forth, including Support of prlsoner

the same objects specified under this head in the Act making
appropriations for the Departments of State and Justice and for the
judiciary for the fiscal year 1923, $450,000.

For the support of United States prisoners, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation
Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1919, $1,015.95;
For 1921, $833.67.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. DepartmentofLabor.

Immigration Bu-
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION. reau.

Chrlies Martin and
For refund of immigration fine erroneously assessed and collected c.n Mfart and

from Charles Martin and Company, at Port Arthur, Texas, $20. ightman and

For refund of immigration fine erroneously assessed and collected C irae.

from Wightman and Crane, at San Francisco, California, $100. Refudone.



1544 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

Navy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT.

MISCELZLNEOUS.

Pain claims for
damas to private Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of pri-
propp 1066. vately owned property adjusted and determined by the Navy

Department under the provisions of the Act approved December
28, 1922 (Public, Numbered 375, Sixty-seventh Congress), as fully
set forth in House Document Numbered 550 and Senate Document
Numbered 316, reported to Congress at its present session, $25,195.15.

isiona damages To pay the claims adjusted and determined by the Navy Depart-
ment under the provisions of the Act approved June 24, 1910, as

* p . 1066. amended by the Act approved December 28, 1922 (Public, Num-
bered 374, Sixty-seventh Congress), on account of damages for
which naval vessels were found to be responsible, certified to the
present Congress in House Document Numbered 580, and Senate

Battleships. Document Numbered 323, $27,336.30.
Incrtsng ran of For making such changes as may be permissible under the terms

na. g d  of the treaty providing for the limitation of naval armament con-
cluded on February 6, 1922, published in Senate Document Num-
bered 126 of the Sixty-seventh Congress, second session, in the turret
guns of the battleships Florid, Utah, Arkansas, Wyoming, Penn-
sylvania, Arizona, Oklahoma, Nevada, New York, Texas, Missis-
sippi, Idaho, and New Mexico, as will increase the range of the
turret guns of such battleships, to remain available until December
31, 1924, $6,500000.

Limits of cost in- The limits of cost of the vessels heretofore authorized and herein
sedp.ofe idves-e below enumerated are increased as follows: Battleship Colorado,

from $17,000,000 to $17,600,000; scout cruisers numbered 9 and 10,
from $8,250,000 to $8 400,000 each; and destroyer tender numbered
3, from $3,400,000 to $4,500,000.

scrapping naval ves Scrapping of naval vessels: The Secretary of the Navy may use,
Ante, p. 814. pursuant to the provisions of the Act approved July 1, 1922, entitled

"An Act authorizing the President to scrap certain vessels in con-
e, 7. formity with the provisions of the treaty limiting naval armament,

and for other purposes," the unexpended balance on the date of
approval of this Act under the appropriation heretofore made on
account of scrapping of naval vessels, together with the sum of

Bpecifedses. $12,500,000, which is hereby appropriated, for necessary expenses in
connection with the care and preservation of vessels whose con-
struction has been or shall be suspended or discontinued on account
of the treaty limiting naval armament, and for expenses of handling,
preserving transporting, and inventorying material on hand or m
course of fabrication for said vessels, and toward payment of bills
for material already completed for said vessels and toward payment
of any amounts payable as a result of the modification or cancellation
of contracts and purchase orders on account of said vessels, their
machinery materials, and equipment, and for reimbursement to con-
tractors of carrying charges heretofore or hereafter approved by the
Secretary of the Navy, to cover additional expenses resulting from
the deferring of deliveries or payments under said contracts and
purchase orders, and for reimbursement to contractors for work done
and for such portion of running and overhead expenses and other in-
direct charges as may be approved by the Secretary of the Navy on

AddiUtnaamont account of contracts under which settlement is deferred on account
of the treaty limiting naval armament, and a further sum of $8,450,-
000 is hereby appropriated for the payment of any amounts payable
as a result of the modification or cancellation of contracts and orders,
including incidental expenses, for the armament, armor ammunition,
and ordnance outfits (including material required m connection



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH 292. 1923. 1545

therewith) of vessels whose construction has been or shall be sus-
pended or discontinued on account of the treaty limiting naval arma-
ment, and for settlement of contracts and orders for material
for destroyer-type torpedoes in excess of requirements for the num-
ber of such torpedoes that may be completed under the provisions
of the naval appropriation Act approved July 1, 1922; in all
$20,950,000 to remain available until June 30, 1924.

To reimburse Mr. Gus Potter the sum of $113, which was ad- GusP metto.
vanced by him as a money deposit accompanying his bid for the
purchase of the vessel Albert Brown, which bid was subsequently
canceled by the Navy Department after the money had been de-
posited in the Treasury to the credit of miscellaneous receipts.

To enable the Secretary of the Navy to pay a claim of the Nether- Nehelds Govern

lands Government for reimbursing for expenditures, with interest Rembursement for

to date of payment, incurred in connection with Navy and Marine e of intern

Corps officers interned in Holland in 1918, not to exceed $425.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION. n.Bur of Naviga-

Transportation and recruiting: For travel allowance of enlisted Trantatiouetc.
men discharged on account of expiration of enlistment, and so forth,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1921, $87,325.78.

Naval training station, Great Lakes: Maintenance of naval train- OresgtIas-rainin
ing station, labor and material, and so forth, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1921, $861.59.

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAITR BteonsCan epair.u

Construction and repair of vessels: For preservation and comple- Cstructie and re

tion of vessels on the stocks and in ordinary, and so forth, includ- parovsels,etc.
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1921, $125,000.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT. Post ome D t
raelt.

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES.

Contingent expenses, Post Office Department: For fuel and repairs ContingtexpaBses.
to heating, lighting, ice, and power plant, including repairs to
elevators, purchase and exchange of tools, and electrical supplies,
and removal of ashes, fiscal year 1923, $9,000.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of
privately owned property adjusted and determined by the Post
Office Department under the provisions of the Act approved Decem- A, p. 1066.

ber 28, 1922 (Public, Numbered 375, Sixty-seventh Congress), as
fully set forth in House Document Numbered 564, reported to Con-
gress at its present session, $1,266.71.

POSTAL SERVICE. Postalsrioe.

OuT OF THE POSTAL REVENUrS.

First Assistant Post
OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL. msst GeA n

For compensation to postmasters, fiscal year 1922, $50,682.24. Poutmasrs.
For compensation to clerks and employees at first and second cerketc.

class post offices, including substitutes for clerks and employees
absent without pay, fiscal year 1923, $2,000,000.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEas. IV. Cu. 292. 1923.

Temporary aufxli- For temporary and auxiliary clerk hire and for substitute clerk
ary, and -sbstituae

clerkhe. hire for clerks and employees absent with pay at first and second
class post offices, and temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at summer
and winter resort post offices, fiscal year 1923, $1,500,000.

Misce aneous. For miscellaneous items necessary and incidental to post offices of
the first and second class, fiscal year 1923, $75,000.

citydelivery. For pay of letter carriers at offices already established, including
cam, substitutes for letter carriers absent without pay, City Delivery

Service, fiscal year 1923, $300,000.
Carare, etc. For car fare and bicycle allowance, fiscal year 1923, $20,000.
Spedaldeivrfee. For fees to special-delivery messengers, fiscal year 1921, $1.04.
. Leo keiley For payment of the claim of J. Leo Skelley allowed by the Gen-
Pment to. eral Accounting Office, as covered by certificate of settlement, under

appropriation the balance of which has been exhausted, and for the
service of the Post Office Department, fiscal year 1918, $4,380.67.

Second Assistant OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.
Postmaster GUeneral

Riiway Mai S- Railway Mail Service: For fifteen division superintendents, fifteen
Dvisioasnpnted- assistant division superintendents, and so forth, including the same

ents,etc. objects specified under this head in the Post Office Department
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, $1,000,000.

aild or inland transportation by railroad routes, fiscal year 1923,
$3,500,000.

ratioad Admts For an additional amount required for payment of the obliga-
Pr'itajy Lortrans- tions of the Post Office Department to the United States Railroad

Administration for the transportation of the mails during the
twenty-six months of Federal control of railroads from January 1,
1918, to and including February 29, 1920, in accordance with the
increased rates fixed by the Interstate Commerce Commission in
its order dated June 13, 1921, increasing the rate of pay 25 per
centum on minimum pay routes, fiscal year 1920 and prior years,
$330,817.

ThirdAsstantPout- OFFICE OF THE THID ASSISTANT POSMASTER GENERAL.master G al.

m n
l ct. do- For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces

of domestic registered matter, insured, and collect-on-delivery mail,
fiscal year 1922, $1,000,000.

t, rtf.fi " The appropriation of $75,000 for the fiscal year 1923 for the
Ante, p. 6,, "payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of interna-

tional registered, insured, and collect-on-devery mail, in ac-
cordance with convention stipulations," is hereby amended to read
as follows:

fled.aSW'=m "For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of
international mail in accordance with convention, treaty, or agree-
ment stipulations, $75,000."

Fourth Assistant
orth ssist a t OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POsTMAP S ENREAL.

vebkitanc. Vehicle service: For additional amount required for vehicle allow-
ance, the hiring of drivers, the rental of vehicles, and the purchase
and exchange and maintenance, including stable and garage facili-
ties, of wagons or automobiles for, and the operation of, screen-
wagon and city delivery and collection services, fiscal year 1923,
$5 ,000.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESs. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, FOREIGN MISSIONS.

1547

Departmnt of State.

Diplomatic and con-
sular service.

For contingent expenses, foreign missions including the same misteineneses,
objects specified under this head in the Diplomatic and Consular
Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1918, $88.03;
For 1919, $81.44.

ELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN.

For relief and protection of American seamen in foreign countries, sea of American

including the same objects specified under this head in the Diplo-
matic and Consular Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that
follow:

For 1921, $1,516.49;
For 1922, $10,536.88.

INTERNATIONAL LATITUDE OBSERVATORY AT UKIAH, CALIFORNIA. Latitude Observa-
tory, Uiah, Calif.

For the maintenance of the international observatory at Ukiah, Mannn
California, and for the continuance of the work thereof during
the fiscal year 1924, or until some other provision is made for the
continuance of the work of the station, $2,000.

MIXED CLAIMS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND GERMANY.

For the expenses of determining the amounts of claims against uan teS es

Germany by the Mixed Claims Commission established under the cl ims^omi-

agreement concluded between the United States and Germany on por, p. 22

August 10, 1922, for the determination of the amount to be paid by p,, p. 1939.

Gemany in satisfaction of the official obligations of Germany under
the treaty concluded between the Governments of the United States
and Germany on August 25, 1921, including the expenses which
under the terms of such agreement of August 10, 1922, are charge-
able in part to the United States, and the expenses of an agency
of the United States to perform all necessary services in connec-
tion with the preparation of claims and the presentation thereof
before said mixed commission, including salaries of an agent and
necessary counsel and other assistants and employees, rent in the
District of Columbia, printing and binding, contingent expenses,
traveling and subsistence expenses and such other expenses in the
United States and elsewhere as the President may deem proper,
fiscal year 1924, $222,300.

ADORNMENT OF THE PEACE PALACE AT THE HAGUE. ae alace at The

The appropriation of $20,000 to enable the United States to con- Admentcontb
tribute to the adornment of the Peace Palace at The Hague, made vol. 37, p. 66.
by the Diplomatic and Consular Act, approved February 28 1913,
including the same objects specified under this head, is hereby re-
appropriated and made available for the fiscal years 1923 and
1924.

THIRD PAN AMERICAN SCIENTIFIO CONGRESS.

The appropriation of $20,000 for the expenses of the delegates P fmicanS" ci
of the United States to the Third Pan American Scientific Congress
to be held at the city of Lima, Peru, made by the Act making ap- A

n' p. 8.

propriations for the Departments of State and Justice and for the



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESs. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

judiciary, approved June 1, 1922, is hereby reappropriated and
made available for the fiscal year 1924.

Extraterritorialityin
China. INQUIRY INTO EXTRATERRITORIALITY IN CHINA.

fUnepededbaae The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $21,000 to enable
ctinuavailble. 'the United States Government to carry out its obligations arising

under Resolution Numbered 5, adopted by the Conference on the
Ante, 610. Limitation of Armament December 10, 1921, regarding extrater-

ritoriality in China made by the Act making appropriations for
the Departments of.State and Justice and for the judiciary, ap-
proved June 1, 1922 is made available for the purposes therein
described for the fiscal year 1924.

SEVENTEENTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS AGAINST ALCOHOLISM.

International Con-
gress Against Alcohol-
sm, Seventeenth.

Chinese customs tar-
iff.

Unexpended balance
for revising etc., con-
tinned available.

Ante, p. 610.

Minister to Luxem-
burg.

For expenses of delegates, not exceeding ten in number, to be
designated by the President to the Seventeenth International Con-
gress Against Alcoholism, at Copenhagen, Denmark, to be held in
1923, including the cost of secretarial and stenographic work and
transcription of the report, $7,500.

REVISION OF CHINESE CUSTOMS TARIFT.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $47,750 to
enable the United States Government to carry out its obligations
arising under the treaty relating to the Chinese customs tariff made
in the Act making appropriations for the Departments of State and
Justice and for the judiciary, approved June 1, 1922, is made available
for the purposes herein described for the fiscal year 1924.

MINISTER TO LUXEMBURG.

Appropriation for
aisoer to Nether- The balance of the appropriation for the fiscal ear 1923 and the

lnds and Luxemburg appropriation for the fiscal year 1924 for the salary of the envoyavailable for minister
toNetherlands. extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary to the Netherlands and

A, pp. ' Luxemburg shall be available for the salary of the envoy extraordi-
nary and minister plenipotentiary to the Netherlands.

Rio de Janeiro Expo-
sition. INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION AT RIO DE JANEIRO, BRAZIL. *

Expenses of partiid-
tl in, available for The appropriation of $1,000,000 authorized by Joint Resolution

· * Numbered 25, approved November 2,1921, for the expenses of taking
Ante, pp 6 art in an international exposition to be held at Rio de Janeiro,

,pp .337651. Brazil, which was made by the First Deficiency Act fiscal year
1922, approved December 15, 1921, is hereby made available for the
fiscal year 1924, and the Secretary of State may expend not to exceed

Altering building $15,000 of the balance of the appropriation, not required for the
e, forembassy re. expenses of participation in the exposition, for the alteration,
de adaptation, and furnishing of the exposition building and improve-

ment of the grounds thereof for permanent use as residence and
Puhase of aodi- offices of the diplomatic representative of the United States to Brazil;

tinalland. and not to exceed $35,000 for the pure hase of additional land adjoin-
ing the site now owned by the United States upon which the exposi-
tion building is situated.

1548



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1549

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. Treasury Depart-
ment.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, TREASURY DEPARTENT. Contingentexpense.

For purchase of coal, wood, engine oils and grease, grate baskets Fueletc.

and fixtures, blowers, coal hods, coal shovels, pokers, and tongs,
fiscal year 1923, $7,500.

For purchase of gas, electric current for lighting and power pur- Ight
tn, e t

c

poses, gas and electric light fixtures, electric-light wiring and
material, candles, candlesticks, droplights and tubing, gas burners,
gas torches, globes, lanterns, and wicks, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.

DIVSION OF BOOKKEEPINO AND WARRANTS. Waranto Dvopingn

Contingentexpenses,
Contingent expenses, public moneys: For contingent expenses puCblnc.tnBes

under the requirements of section 3653 of the Revised Statutes, "x . p.719.

for the collection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the
public money, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury
Department for the fiscal year 1923, $15,000.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL RxEVENi. InternalRevenue.

For refunding taxes illegally collected under the provisions of couRetdig ilegany

sections 3220 and 3689, Revised Statutes, as amended by the Acts Vol-40, p. 114

of February 24, 1919, and November 23, 1921, for the fiscal year ,p. 314.

1923 and prior fiscal years, $78,675,000: Provided, That a report shall Reto congress.
be made to Congress of the disbursements hereunder as required
by the Acts of February 24, 1919, and November 23, 1921.

CoAT Gu . CoatGnard.

Payment of Collision
For payment of damages caused by collision of Coast Guard dam ges.

cutter Shawnee with the tugboats Sea Lion and Sea Fox, belong- Fox"tuboatsd",e
ing to the Shipowners and Merchants Tugboat Company, San Fran-
cisco, California, $664.

For payment of damages caused by collision of Coast Guard er 'SmboU, steam-

Cutter Mackinac with the Italian steamer Stromboli, belonging
to the Navigazione Generale Italiana, Genoa, Italy, $425.

rEngrsvtnad Print-
BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINoINO. nog Bureau.

For engravers' and printers' materials and other materials ex- Matea. tc

cept distinctive paper, miscellaneous expenses, including paper for
internal-revenue stamps, to be expended under the direction of the Limitatio for nter-

Secretary of the Treasury, fiscal year 1923, $11,250; and the limi- lrevnue stampsin-

tation for the fiscal year 1923 as to the number of delivered sheets Ani,p.s378.

of internal-revenue stamps is hereby increased by seven million five
hundred thousand sheets.

P C H H Public Health Serv-
PUMBL C HEALTH SERVICE. ice.

Pay, etc., of Surgeon
For pay, allowance, and commutation of quarters for commis- GefneraSetc.

sioned medical officers, including the Surgeon General, assistant
surgeon generals at large, not exceeding three in number, and phar-
macists, fiscal year 1923, $174,273.84.

O co Public buildings.
OFICE OF SUPERVISINO ARCHITr.

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Massachusetts, post office and subtreasury building: For Remo"- paot 0-
flooring over the former subtreasury room and adjoining stairways



1550 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

at the third-floor level, and alterations, renovation, and remodeling
of the building incident thereto, including mechanical equipment,
$90,000; for flooring over the upper part of the former subtreasury
room and the adjoining stairways at the fourth-floor level, and
alterations, renovation, and remodeling of the building incident

enver, oo thereto, including mechanical equipment, $60,000; in all, $150,000.
mint. Denver, Colorado, mint building: For additional vault facilities,

$50,000.
Additieos to Leps National Leper Home, Carville, Louisiana: For the erection of

Home. additional suitable buildings in accordance with the authority con-
Ane,p.12%4. tained in the Act approved February 20, 1923 (Public, Numbered

430, Sixty-seventh Congress), $500,000, and in addition the Secretary
of the Treasury may incur obligations for the foregoing purposes in
amounts not exceeding $145,000.

WestRoxbury,Mass. West Roxbury, Massachusetts, Public Health Service Hospital
amoitflospisa°t Numbered 44: That the sum of $50,000 appropriated in the Act en-

Ante, p. 38. titled "An Act making appropriations for the Treasury Department
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other purposes,"
approved February 17, 1922, for exterior and interior painting of
all buildings and repairs to plumbing at the Public Health Hospital,
West Roxbury, Massachusetts, is hereby made available for me-
chanical equipment, in addition to the items already authorized.

operatguplies. Operating supplies, public buildings: For fuel, steam, gas for
lighting and heating purposes, and so forth, including the same ob-
jects specified under this head in the Treasury Department for the
fiscal year 1923, $75,000.

ms elief of contractorst : For an additional amount for the payment
forwarconditilsses. of claims of contractors, and so forth, arising under the Act entitled

o4la, p. 281. "An Act for the relief of contractors and subcontractors for the post
offices and other buildings, and work under the supervision of the
Treasury Department, and for other purposes," approved August 25,
1919, as amended, $100,000.

War Department.

Paying claims for
damages to private
property.

Ante, p. 1066.

Provso.
Correctio n name.

War contracts.
Use of balance for

settling clams under,
continued.

Ante, p. 778.

John R. Klinger.

Continuance of pay-
ment and pesion to.

Vol. 36, p. 1906.

Propsed reductiol
revoked.

Aut, p1417.

WAR DEPARTMENT.

Damage claims: To pay claims for damages to or losses of pri-
vately owned property adjusted and determined by the War Depart-
ment under the provisions of the Act approved December 28, 1922
(Public Numbered 375 Sixty-seventh Congress), as fully set forth
in House Document Numbered 539, reported to Congress at its
present session, $3,672.65: Proded, That the necessary correction
may be made in the initials of the claimant in item numbered 1 in
such document.

The unexpended balance on June 30, 1923, of the appropriation
"Settlement of claims of foreign governments and their nationals,
1923," contained in the Deficiency Appropriation Act approved July
1, 1922, is extended until June 30, 1924, for use only in settling the
claims of foreign governments and their nationals for supplies or
services furnished for use of the American forces abroad.

That the Secretary of War be authorized and directed to continue
on the rolls of the War Department the name of John R. Kissinger,
late of Company D, One hundred and fifty-seventh Indiana Volun-
teer Infantry, and also late of the Hospital Corps of the United
States Army, and continue to pay him the sum of $100 per month
during his natural life pursuant to the Act of Congress approved
February 15, 1911, notwithstanding the fact that certain payments
of pension money may have heretofore been made to said John R.

' Kissinger under a special Act of Congress approved March 2, 1907;
and that return of such sums as have been paid contrary to law to
said John R. Kissinger under said Act of March 2, 1907, shall not



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1551

be demanded, nor shall any deduction on account of such payment
be made from moneys due and payable to him under said Act of
February 15. 1911.

ur American Red Cross.
For payment of amount due to the American Red Cross for the Pay of Scaim for

equipment of nurses with uniforms and clothing and for other sup- equippingnurse,etc.

plies and equipment, fiscal year 1923, $848,067.29: Provided, That Atce as y-
the sum herein appropriated shall be accepted as payment in full mea t In full for a
for all claims of the American Red Cross against the War Depart- claims.

ment on account of transactions growing out of the World War.
That $1,800 from the appropriations for the rental of buildings LeronBuildingD.C.

and parts of buildings, for military purposes in the District of priations for -itary
purposesfor, 19"P I

Columbia, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, is hereby made I.,"p. ;33.

available for the rental of the Lemon Building for the period
beginning April 1, 1923, and ending June 30, 1923; and $5,400 from BI"p.134.
the appropriations for the rental of buildings and parts of build-
ings, for military purposes in the District of Columbia, for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, is hereby made available for the
rental of the Lemon Building for the fiscal year 1924, without
regard to the particular official purposes for which it is to be used.

INLAND AND COASTWISE WATERWAYS SERVICE. Watoerays transpo

For additional expenses incurred in the operation of boats, barges, Expensesoperating.
tugs and other transportation facilities on the inland, canal, and
coastwise waterways acquired by the United States in pursuance of
the fourth paragraph of section 6 of the Federal Control Act of Vl.40, p. 4
March 21, 1918, and operated in pursuance of section 201 of the Vo. 41,. 4
Transportation Act approved February 28, 1920, to remain available 1 vailab. etoJne

until June 30, 1924, $500,000.

MUSCLE SHOALS. Musle Shoals, Ala.

Land for Nitrate Plant Numbered 2: For amount required to
pay awards for land condemned for use by the War Department
at the United States Nitrate Plant Numbered 2, Muscle Shoals, Ala-
bama, $30,000.

INTERNATIONAL SHOOTING COMPETITION.

Payment for lands
condemned for.

International shoot-
ing competition.

To meet the expenses incident to holding an international shoot- o vt'l stat.
ing competition in the United States in connection with the national
matches, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of
War, to be immediately available, and to remain available until
December 31, 1923: Provided, That the rifles, pistols, equipment,
ammunition, and personal effects of the visiting riflemen from for-
eign countries be admitted to the United States without the imposi-
tion of duty, $25,000.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS.

NATIONAL CEMETERIES.

QuarterasterCorps.

Natchez National
Cemetery, Miss.

For repairing the roadway to the Natchez National Cemetery, Mis- Repars.

sissippi, fiscal year 1923, $13,500.

ROADS.

otRiley,Ka.
For the construction or improvement of roadways on the Fort Fs~oortRiy, Md

Riley, Kansas, Military Reservation, known as the "Golden Belt wayon
Highway," and the Beatrice, Nebraska, Junction City line running



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

north and south through said reservation, $100,000, to remain avail-
able until June 30, 1924.

Volunteer Soldiers'
Home. NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS.

Support, etc. For the support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer
Soldiers: For "Current expenses," "Subsistence," "Household,"
"Hospital," and "Repairs," at the following branches, including the
same objects respectively specified in the War Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1923 under each of such heads for the
Central Branch, namely:

M3wakee,wis. Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Current expenses,
$6,000; household, $37,000; hospital, $32,000; in all, $75,000.

Togus,Me. Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: Household, $22,000.
Hampto,Va. Southern Branch, Hampton, Virginia: Subsistence, $15,000;

household, $40,000; hospital, $20,000; in all, $75,000.
Levenwth Kans. Western Branch Leavenworth, Kansas: Current expenses, $13,500;

household, $34,500; hospital, $16,000; repairs, $1,000; in all, $65,000.
Santa Monica, ca. Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: Subsistence, $65,000;

hospital, $80,000; in all, $145,000.

Judgments, United
States courts. JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS.

Payment of. For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs of
Vol. 2, p.05. suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act of

March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide for the bringing of suits
against the Government of the United States," as amended, certified
to Congress during the present session by the Attorney General in
House Document Numbered 573 and Senate Document Numbered

Hneorpo . 314, and which have not been appealed, namely:
anCerpta. Under the United States Housing Corporation, $437.50;

war Dptment. Under the War Department, $401,836.62; in all, $402274.12, to-
Interst. gether with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay interest

on the respective judgments at the rate of 4 per centum from the date
thereof until the time this appropriation is made.

Judgmets, Court of
Clims.

Payment of.

InterorDepartment.
Navy Department.

Treaory Depart-
ment.

War Department.

Right of appeal

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS.

For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims
and reported to Congress during the present session in House Docu-
ment Numbered 575 and Senate Documents Numbered 312 and 324,
namely:

Under the Department of the Interior, $430;
Under the Navy Department, $1,561.02;
Under the Treasury Department, $8,500;
Under the War Department, $249,257.57;
In all, $259,748.59.
None of the judgments contained herein shall be paid until the

right of appeal shall have expired.
Audited lam. .

AUDITED CLAIMS.
Payment of, ertified

by General Accounting
Offle.

Ante, p. 23.
Vol. 18, p. 110.

SEc. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified
to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations
the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus
fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874,
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being
for the service of the fiscal year 1920 and prior years, unless other-
wise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section

1552



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESs. IV. CH. 292. 1923. 1553

2 of the Act of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in House Document VL A, p. 25.

Numbered 574, reported to Congress at its present session, there is
appropriated as follows:

INDEPENDENT OFFICES.

For traveling expenses, Civil Service Commission, $1.25.
For salaries and expenses, United States Food Administration,

$4.20.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $227.65.
For salaries and expenses, United States Shipping Board, $1,407.81
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $1.56.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $86.09.
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $243.54.
For general expenses, Bureau of Chemistry, $1.44.
For general expenses, Bureau of Soils, $1.39.
For general expenses, States Relations Service, $12.32.
For general expenses, Bureau of Public Roads, $8.82.
For enforcement of the United States Grain Standards Act, $1.87.
For general expenses, Federal Horticultural Board, 66 cents.

Departmet of Agrl.
culture.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMECE.

For national security and defense, Department of Commerce, $8.89. Deprtmt of Co

For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $7.76.
For promoting commerce, Department of Commerce, $10.01.
For contingent expenses, Steamboat Inspection Service, $4.7.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $7.50.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $3.30.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

For increase of compensation, Department of the Interior, 6U InteDeprtmen
cents.

For scientific library, Patent Office, $4.95.
For Geological Survey, $278.08.
For investigating mine accidents, $1.83.
For operating mine-rescue cars, Bureau of Mines, 50 cents.
For maintenance and operation of fuel yards, District of Co-

lumbia, Bureau of Mines, $247.50.
For Capitol power plant, $127.92.
For Glacier National Park, $112.75.
For Freedmen's Hospital, $1.
For increase of compensation, Indian Service, $514.67.
For industrial work and care of timber, $33.90.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $278.10.
For industry among Indians, $45.
For support of Indians in California, $9.45.
For Indian School, Fort Bidwell, California, $88.32.
For Indian School, Riverside, California, $102.29.
For Indian School, Lawrence, Kansas, $12.54.
For Indian School, Wahpeton, North Dakota, $2.25.
For agency buildings and equipment, Fort Berthold Reservation,

North Dakota, $93.15.
For administration of affairs of Five Civilized Tribes, Oklahoma,

10 cents.
42150°-23-98

Independent offices.



1554

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department of Labor.

State Department.

Treasury
ment.

For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $5.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $99.20.
For fees of jurors, United States courts, $93.80.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $648.40.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

For advanced transportation, United States Employment Service,
$13.73.

For War Emergency Employment Service, $27.30.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

For national security and defense, Department of State, $20.93.
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $376.
For salaries, Consular Service, $2,060.49.
For allowance for clerks at consulates, $476.19.
For salaries and expenses of interpreters and guards to consulates,

$310.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $3,951.12.
For relief and protection of American seamen, $58.59.
For entry of aliens into the United States, $50.
For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $1,298.63.
For post allowances to diplomatic and consular officers, $443.33.
For representation of interests of foreign governments growing

out of hostilities in Europe, $1,757.54.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Deart- For collecting the revenue from customs, $1.27.
For expenses of loans, act September 24, 1917, as amended, $1,769.
For collecting the war revenue, $124.33.
For allowance or drawback (internal revenue), $867.31.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $164.
For Coast Guard, $6.22.
For materials and miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Engraving

and Printing, $11.15.
For freight, transportation, and so forth, Public Health Service,

$50.09.
For pay of acting assistant surgeons, Public Health Service, $1.
For maintenance of marine hospitals, Public Health Service, 85

cents.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $206.27.
For quarantine service, $149.34.
For contingent expenses, assay office at New York, 24 cents.
For general expenses of public buildings, $4.20.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $17.85.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $12.80.

WAR DEPARTMENT.

For registration and selection for military service, $356.88.
For civilian military training camps, $54.56.

War Department.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

For diversion dam and distribution and drainage system, Yakima
Reservation, Washington (reimbursable), $1.50.

For support of Chippewas of Lake Superior, Wisconsin, $11.90.
For Indian School, Hayward, Wisconsin, $210.07.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.



1555SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $663.55.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $395.53.
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $108,869.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $56,047.37.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$157,090.38.
For horses for Cavalry, Artillery, Engineers, and so forth,

$18,090.
For barracks and quarters, $3,975.43.
For roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, $5,116.13.
For construction and repair of hospitals, $2,695.02.
For Signal Service of the Army, $1,017.67.
For maintenance, and so forth, fire-control installations at sea-

coast defenses, Signal Service, $235.45.
For Air Service, Army, $4,327.06.
For Air Service. military, $4,618.47.
For medical and hospital department, $689.73.
For Engineer operations in the field, $787.38.
For contingent expenses, seacoast fortifications, $360.
For ordnance service, $544.92.
For ordnance stores, ammunition, $24.61.
For ordnance stores and supplies, $563.19.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $5.95.
For armament of fortifications, $14,978.81.
For armored motor cars, $3.39.
For proving grounds, Army, $113.
For proving-ground facilities, $99.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard,

$2327.12.
For maintenance, United States Military Academy, $297.01.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $7,711.21.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees,

$32.52.
For increase of compensation, rivers and harbors, $460.

POST OFFICE DEPARTEANT-POSTAL SEBVICE.

For balances due foreign countries, $298,072.78.
For city delivery carriers, $670.89.
For clerks, first and second class post offices, $552.76.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $170.
For compensation to postmasters, $83.25.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $3,009.30.
For indemnities, international registered mail, $962.71.
For mail messenger service, $30.41.
For post-office equipment and surplus, $6.50.
For power-boat service, $630.02.
For railroad transportation, $180.60.
For special delivery fees, 72 cents.
For temporary clerk hire, $164.86.
For vehicle service, 35 cents.
Total audited claims, section 2, $716,380.66.

AUDITED CLAIMS.

SEC. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus
fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874.
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being

Post Offlce Deu t-
mmt.

Audited claims.

Payment of, cetified
by General Acmnmting
Office.

Ane, p. 23.

Vol. 18, p. 110.



1556 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. IV. CH. 292. 1923.

for the service of the fiscal year 1920 and prior years unless other-
wise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section

Vol.2 p25. 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 313, reported to Congress at its present session, there is
appropriated as follows:

INDEPENDENT OFFICES.

Independent offices. For salaries and expenses, Federal Board for Vocational Educa-
tion, $22.82.

For Interstate Commerce Commission $7.67.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, 53 cents.

DEPARTMNT OF COOMMERCE.

Department of Con-
merce.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $9.76.

DEPARTMENT OF TE INTEBIOR

IntiorDeparent. For scientific library, Patent Office, $2.50.
For maintenance and operation of fuel yards, District of Colum-

bia, Bureau of Mines, $88.11.
For increase of compensation, Indian Service, $24..
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $55.09.
For Indian School, Riverside, California, $161.14.

DEPARTMINT OF JUSTICE.

Department of Jns-
tie.

For detection and prosecution of crimes, $49.99.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $153.20.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $3,906.61.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

DepartmentoLabor. For expenses of regulating immigration, $4.
For enforcement of laws against alien anarchists, $238.25.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

State Department.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

War Departmot.

For salaries of secretaries, diplomatic service, $110.76.
For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $41.06.
For salaries, Consular Service, $340.18.
For post allowances to diplomatic and consular officers, $304.16.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $95.11.
For national security and defense, Department of State, $101.11.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

For expenses of loans, Act September 24, 1917, as amended, $88.35.
For salaries and expenses of collectors, and so forth, of internal

revenue, $38.53.
For collecting the war revenue, $110.73.
For allowance or drawback (internal revenue), $144.
For Coast Guard, $358.54.

WAR DEPARTM!ENT.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $10.67.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $7.68.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $8,015.53.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SESS. IV. CHS. 292, 293. 1923. 1557

For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$85 587.76.

For barracks and quarters, $75.
For Air Service, Army, 30 cents.
For increase for aviation, Signal Corps, $6.87.
For medical and hospital department, $73.29.
For Ordnance Service, $16.50.
For'ordnance stores, ammunition, $8.37.
For ordnance stores and supplies, $100.86.
For armament of fortifications, $1,925.42.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $471.91.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $950.84.
For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Pacific

Branch, $6.76.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE.

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $299.42. Post Ofie Depat-

For power boat service, $65.37.
For unusual conditions at post offices, $100.
Total, audited claims, section 3, $104,178.75.
SEC. 4. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the "Third Titleof Act.

Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1923."
Approved, March 4, 1923.

March 4, 123.
CHAP. 293.-An Act Making appropriations to provide additional compenstion [R. B. 144.

for certain civilian employees of the Governments of the United States and the Dis- [Public, No. 54.]

trict of Columbia during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Reprsentative of the clviianemployees
United States of America in Congress assembled, That all civilian Additional pay to,

employees of the Governments of the United States and the District ,00ayeare than

of Columbia who receive a total of compensation at the rate of
$2,500 per annum or less, except as otherwise provided in this Act,
shall receive during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1924, additional
compensation at the rate of $240 per annum: Provided, That such PRt beteen 2,00
employees as receive a total of annual compensation at a rate more and 2

1 ,740
than $2,500 and less than $2,740 shall receive additional compensa-
tion at such rate per annum as may be necessary to make their
salaries, plus their additional compensation, at the rate of $2,740
per annum, and no employee shall receive additional compensation
under this Act at a rate which is more than 60 per centum of the
rate of the total annual compensation received by such employee:
Provided further, That the increased compensation at the rate of salary.
$240 per annum for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, shall not
be computed as salary in construing this Act: Provided further, crettd since June y3

That where an employee in the service on June 30, 1922, has re- 1922

ceived during the fiscal year 1923, or shall receive during the fiscal
vear 1924, an increase of salary at a rate in excess of $200 per Enteredservicesince
annum, or where an employee, whether previously in the service June30,19

or not, has entered the service since June 30, 1922, whether such
employee has received an increase in salary or not, such employee
sha:ll be granted the increased compensation provided herein only
when and upon the certification of the person in the legislative
branch or the head of the department or establishment employing
such persons of the ability and qualifications personal to such em-
ployees as would justify such increased compensation.

SEC. 2. That the provisions of this Act shall not apply to the fol- Specifed employees

lowjin: Employees paid from the postal revenues and sums which
may be advanced from the Treasury to meet deficiencies in the postal


